

**No. 16-12397**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

GDG ACQUISITIONS LLC,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE,

Defendant–Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE  
GDG ACQUISITIONS LLC**

---

Arthur S. Feldman  
BERG FELDMAN JOHNSON, LLP  
4203 Montrose Blvd, Suite 150  
Houston, Texas 77006  
Telephone: (713) 526-0200  
E-mail: Afeldman@  
bergfeldman.com

Martin J. Siegel  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.  
2222 Dunstan  
Houston, Texas 77005  
Telephone: (281) 772-4568  
E-mail: Martin@siegelfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellee*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**No. 16-12397**

---

GDG ACQUISITIONS LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**APPELLEE'S ADDITION TO AND CORRECTION OF  
APPELLANT'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED  
PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

---

The following entities listed on Appellant's Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement no longer have an interest in this case under Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-2(a):

The Feldman Law Firm, P.C.

Vickory, Waldner & Mallia, LLP

**No. 16-12397**

GDG ACQUISITIONS LLC,  
v.  
GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE

The following entities not listed on Appellant's Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement have an interest in this case under Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-2(a):

Arthur S. Feldman, PC,

Berg Feldman Johnson, LLP.

Law Offices of Martin J. Siegel, P.C.

*s/ Martin J. Siegel*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Martin J. Siegel

LAW OFFICES OF MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.

2222 Dunstan

Houston, TX 77005

Telephone: (281) 772-4568

Martin@siegelfirm.com

*Attorney for Appellee*

*GDG Acquisitions LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....  | i   |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....  | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | iv  |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....   | vi  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....  | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 6   |
| I.    Statement of Facts .....   | 6   |
| A.    Intelco’s Lease Of Phone Equipment To The<br>Government .....  | 6   |
| B.    The Government’s Performance And Breach<br>Of The Lease Agreement .....  | 9   |
| II.   Course Of Proceedings.....   | 11  |
| A.    The Government’s Motion To Dismiss .....   | 11  |
| B.    The District Court’s Decision .....  | 16  |
| III.  Standards of Review .....  | 16  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 17  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 19  |
| I.    The FSIA’s Waiver Exception Applies Because<br>The Intelco Transaction Was A Governmental Act<br>Regardless Of Its Status Under Belizean Law ..... | 19  |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | A Foreign Government’s Actions May Waive Immunity Even If They Violate That Country’s Laws.....  | 20 |
| B.   | The Government’s Participation In The Intelco Transaction Was Activity By A Foreign State Under § 1605(a)(1) .....   | 26 |
| II.  | If The Court Nonetheless Scrutinizes Fonseca’s Individual Authorization, It Should Affirm The District Court’s Authorization Finding And Its Application Of <i>Aquamar</i> ..... | 31 |
| A.   | The District Court Correctly Found Authorization As A Matter Of Fact .....   | 32 |
| B.   | The District Court Correctly Applied <i>Aquamar</i> To This Case .....   | 33 |
| C.   | The Government’s Arguments Against Applying <i>Aquamar</i> Are Weak.....   | 38 |
| D.   | The District Court Correctly Found That No Extraordinary Circumstances Exist Here.....   | 43 |
| III. | The Court Should Affirm Even If It Considers Belizean Law .....  | 49 |
| IV.  | The Court Should Uphold The District Court’s Denial Of The Government’s Forum Non Conveniens Motion.....   | 58 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 62 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 63 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 64 |
|      | STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....  | 65 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>page:</b>  |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Addickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>398 U.S. 144, 90 S. Ct. 1598 (1970).....  | 25            |
| <i>Allfreight Worldwide Cargo, Inc. v. Ethiopian Airlines Enter.</i> ,<br>307 Fed. Appx. 721 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....                                  | 29, 30        |
| * <i>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>179 F.3d 1279 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co., v. U.S. Dist. Court for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> ,<br>__ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....                                   | 16, 58        |
| * <i>Banco de Espana v. Federal Reserve</i> ,<br>114 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1940).....  | 23, 27, 31    |
| <i>BCB Holdings, Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> ,<br>110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015),<br><i>aff'd</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2016 WL 3042521 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 5             |
| <i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> ,<br>515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....  | 47            |
| <i>Belize Social Dev., Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....  | 5             |
| <i>Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 1298 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> ,<br>579 F.3d 1307 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 425 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....  | <i>passim</i> |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Dossett v. First State Bank</i> ,<br>399 F.3d 940 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....  | 25            |
| * <i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 759, 92 S. Ct. 1808 (1972).....  | 24            |
| <i>First Nat'l City Bank v.</i><br><i>Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 611, 103 S. Ct. 2591 (1983).....                    | 37            |
| * <i>GDG Acquisitions, Inc. v. Gov't of Belize</i> ,<br>749 F.3d 1024 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....  | 3, 11, 43     |
| <i>Henderson v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> ,<br>971 F.2d 1567 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 828 (1993).....     | 49            |
| <i>In re Auburn Ace Holdings LLC</i> ,<br>2010 WL 1141457 (W.D. Wash. 2010),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 544 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... | 61            |
| <i>Malin Int'l Ship Repair and Drydock, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Oceanografia, S.A. de C.V.</i> ,<br>817 F.3d 241 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....        | 46            |
| <i>Munoz v. Orr</i> ,<br>200 F.3d 291 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 812 (2000).....  | 60            |
| <i>Nat'l Coalition Gov't of Union of Burma v. Unocal</i> ,<br>176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....  | 23            |
| * <i>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia</i> ,<br>106 F.3d 302 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia</i> ,<br>18 Fed. Appx. 648 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....   | 39            |
| <i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co., Ltd. v. Texaco Inc.</i> ,<br>560 F. Supp. 1372 (D. Del. 1983).....   | 24            |



|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>P&amp;S Bus. Machines, Inc. v. Canon USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 804 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....   | 60             |
| <i>Ramos-Barrientos v. Bland</i> ,<br>661 F.3d 587 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....  | 45             |
| <i>Reiss v. Societe Centrale du Groupe des Assurances Nationales</i> ,<br>185 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....  | 46             |
| * <i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> ,<br>920 F. Supp. 2d 517 (SDNY 2013),<br><i>aff'd</i> 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014) .....  | 24             |
| * <i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2836 (2015) .....  | 22, 23, 27, 28 |
| <i>Rucker v. Oasis Legal Fin., L.L.C.</i> ,<br>632 F.3d 1231 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....  | 59             |
| <i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> ,<br>737 F.3d 584 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013),<br><i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....  | 46             |
| <i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft<br/>MBH &amp; Co. Kommanditgesellschaft v.<br/>Republic of Romania</i> ,<br>123 F. Supp. 2d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....  | 45             |
| <i>The Belize Bank, Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> ,<br>__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 3198228 (D.D.C., June 8, 2016) .....   | 5              |
| <i>The Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> ,<br>756 F.3d 1351 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....   | 20             |
| * <i>Triton Container Int'l, Ltd. v. M/S Itapage</i> ,<br>774 F. Supp. 1349 (M.D. FL 1990), <i>disapproved on<br/>other grounds, In re Container Applications, Int'l, Inc.</i> ,<br>233 F.3d 1361 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... | 37             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Triton Container Int’l, Ltd. v. M/S Itapage</i> ,<br>1991 WL 255613 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....   | 37            |
| <i>United States v. Merit</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 917 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 885 (1992).....                      | 24            |
| <i>Velasco v. Gov’t of Indonesia</i> ,<br>370 F.3d 392 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| * <i>Westfield v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> ,<br>633 F.3d 409 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....  | 21, 22        |
| <i>1964 Realty LLC v. Consulate of the States of Qatar-New York</i> ,<br>__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2015 WL 5197327 (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 4, 2015) ..... | 46            |

## **Statutes and Rules**

|                           |               |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1404.....       | 60            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1602.....     | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1603.....     | 20            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604.....     | 21, 22        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605.....     | <i>passim</i> |
| FED R. APP. P. 28.....    | 12            |
| FED R. CIV. P. 44.1 ..... | 42            |

**Other Authorities**

Ved P. Nanda and David K. Pansius,  
LITIGATION OF INTERNATIONAL DISPUTES  
IN U.S. COURTS (2d ed. 2016)..... 34, 37, 41

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (2005)..... 45, 46, 61

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987)..... 25, 26, 40
